May 11, 2000
Project Number 11245C01
Via Facsimile & US Mail
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McMargan & Com'pany ' ,
One Bush Street, Suite 800 R ZE VN

San Francisco, CA 94104

ATTN: Mr. Patrick G. Murray ;

SUBJECT: QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING FIRST QUARTER 2000 1 TASTACATLS A
444 Hegenberger ®Road Lo P S Mo -6

Oakland, California
Dear Mr. Murray:

E,C, Inc. presents herein the resuits of the first quarter groundwater monitoring performed at
444 Hegenberger Road, Qakland, California (Site) {see Figure 1). The work was performed in
accordance with the Alameda County Health Care Services’ (ACHCS) approved Groundwater
Monitoring Workplan for the Site prepared by Northwest Envirocon, Inc. (NWE, 1988). The
Scope of Work consisted of the following:

. Measurement of groundwater elevations,

. Purging and subsequent sampling of groundwater from groundwater monitoring wells
MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, MW-5, and MW-& (see Figure 2 for locations),

) Chemical analyses of the groundwater samples,

. Analysis of the data, and

. Preparation of this report.

In addition, this report presents the data concerning the instailation of a groundwater
monitoring well (MW-6} downgradient of the former waste oil UST.

CURRENT GROUNDWATER MONITORING

Four shallow wells {(MW-2 through MW-5) were located on the Site. Figure 2 depicts the
locations of the wells. Well MW-1 was destroyed in accordance with ACHCS guidelines in
December 1999 and reported in the fourth quarter 1999 monitoring report (E,C, 2000).

These wells are used specifically for monitoring the physical and chemical conditions of
groundwater in the uppermost groundwater-bearing zone bengath the Site.

On March 24 and 29, 2000, the first quarter monitoring round was performed. This sampling
round was coordinated to take place after installation of the new well, MW-6. Prior to the
collection of groundwater samples, the water level in each well was measured using a Solinst
water level meter. Thase water levels were then used to calculate the groundwater elevation
at each well.
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After groundwater levels were measured and recorded, three to five well volumes were
purged using, either a bailer or an ABS submersible pump, as the physical parameters
{temperature, pH, and electrical conductivity) were measured. When the parameters
stabilized, a groundwater sampie was collected {data is summarized in Table 1 and Field Data
Sheets are included as Appendix A).

Once the wells had been purged, groundwater samples were collected using a dedicated
disposable bailer. Sample material was dispensed into containers appropriate for the required
analyses. The containers were then secured, labeled, and placed on ice in a cooler for
transport to Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. of Sunnyvale, California, a State-certified analytical
laboratory.

DISCUSSION OF GROUNDWATER FLOW CONDITIONS

Groundwater level measurement data were used to calculate groundwater elevations,
groundwater flow direction, and groundwater gradient at the Site (Table 2 summarizes
historical and current groundwater flow data).

Groundwater elevations were higher (a maximum of 0.47 foot in Well MW-5) than last
quarter with the exception of Well MW-2, which decreased 0.23 foot {see Table 2}. Overall,
groundwater levels at the Site are still decreasing with the exception of the level at MW-2,
which increased this quarter. |t must be noted that the groundwater level at Well MW-2 was
measured 5 days after the other wells. As such, this data point may be skewed. See Figure
3, a graph depicting groundwater elevation changes from the first sampling round in
December 1998 until the present. As shown on Figure 3, groundwater levels in all wells still
generally mimic each other with all showing a general decrease, except for that at MW-2 this
quarter.

DISCUSSION OF GROUNDWATER GRADIENT PLOT

The data for the fourth quarter were plotted onto a base map (Figure 4 depicts fourth quarter
groundwater flow conditions). This plot was then compared to plots prepared for previous
reporting periods and is discussed in the following Section.

Several features are prominent on the groundwater gradient plot {see Figure 4). The general
siope of the groundwater gradient at the Site has flattened slightly since last quarter.
Between wells MW-2 and MW-4 the highest gradient occurs, 0.0469 feet vertical per feet
horizontal distance (ft/ft} with a northerly direction {average between wells MW-2 and MW-
4). Last quarter the gradient between these same two wells was 0.489 ft/ft (E,C, 2000).

There is also a flow component between Well MW-2 and the area encompassing wells MW-
5 and MW-3. The gradient between these wells increased from 0.0010 ft/ft last quarter
(E,C, 2000} to 0.0131 ft/ft this quarter.

Steep gradients are suggestive of lower permeability materials, as discussed last quarter
(E,C. 2000) as possibly evident between wells MW-2 and MW-4. Contrasting that would be
an area of a flat gradient, which would contain materials of a higher permeability. This
condition is evident in the area between wells MW-2 and MW-5/MW-3 (now includes Well
MW-B).

E,C. Inc, 2
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Although the general groundwater flow directions and gradients are similar to those
interpreted in the past, additional data will be needed to assess significant trends as to
seasonal changes over the long term.

GROUNDWATER ANALYSES

The groundwater samples were analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel
{TPHd) and gasoline {TPHg) and for Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Xylenes (total)
(BTEX) using Environmental Protection Agency Test Methods 8015M, and 8020,
respectively. The results of the sample analyses are presented in Table 4. Copies of the
laboratory report and the corresponding chain-of-custody form are in Appendix B.

Discussion of Analytical Results
Benzene in Groundwater

Benzene in groundwater is of primary concern as it has the lowest action limit of those
compounds found at the Site and it is a known carcinogenic compound. Benzeme
concentrations detected in- groundwater samples ranged from a low of 110 mier rdfhé per
liter (Pg/L) (MW-2) to a high of 4,100, ug/L (MW-3}, .which is gquivocal to parts/billion (ppble
The Maximum Contaminant Limit (MCL) in water for Benzene is 1 fgit.. ™~ - "
Concentrations of Benzene in groundwater decreased at one well (MW-2}, whereas it
increased in groundwater at three wells (MW-3, MW-4, and MW-5}. The most significént
increase was at Well MW-3 (170 g/L last quarter, 4,100 ug/L this quart¥n. In general,
Benzene concentrations remained somewhat stable with the exception of March 1999 and
the significant increase at MW-3 seen this quarter (see Figure 5, a chart comparing
Benzene concentrations over time).

Figure 6 depicts an isoconcentration plot of Benzene in groundwater. The contour interval
used was 500 pg/L. Groundwater at Well MW-4, which has always had the lowest
groundwater elevation, shows significantly less Benzene than at Well MW-3 this quarter,
whereas the Benzene concentrations in groundwater at these two wells have been
relatively similar in the past.

The interpreted low permeability zone between wells MW-2 and MW-4 may be inhibiting
the spread of the Benzene-impacted groundwater in that area. The flatter gradient between
wells MW-2 and MW-3 suggests that higher permeability materials occur in that area, thus
the potential for the Benzene-impacted groundwater to spread in that area is greater,

TPHg in Groundwater u\i

The concentrations of TPHg increased in all wells with a maximum &ecrease at Well MW-3
(560 ug/L last quarter and 8,400 ug/L this quarter). An isoconcentration plot of TPHg
concentrations (see Figure 7) shows the TPHg groundwater plume to be similar to the
Benzene groundwater plume.

E,C, Ing, 3
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TPHd in Groundwater { w2 N
‘ " :
TPHd increased in concentration ik growndwater at.all wells with 3 maximum degi At Well
- MW-2 (not detected last quarter, 31,000 ug/L this quarter} (see Table 4). ‘

Dissolved Oxygen and Oxygen Reduction Potentials

Starting last quarter, dissolved oxygen (DQ) and oxygen-reduction potentials (ORP} were
measured, pre- and post-purging as requested by the ACHCS (ACHCS, 1999). These
measurements and the current quarter’'s measurements are summarized in Table 5 {data from
field measurements recorded in Appendix A}. Only two quarters of measurements have been
taken, so there are not enough data to make an evaluation.

Conclusions Regarding the Analytical Data

TPHg, TPHd, and Benzene increased in concentrations throughout the Site for this sampling
round. As only five sampling rounds have been performed at the Site, there are not enough
data to determine significant concentration trends over the long term, however a potential
exists for migration of Benzene-impacted groundwater to move off Site.

As DO and ORP have only been measured twice, significant trends regarding these
parametears cannot be determined.

INSTALLATION OF WELL MW-6

In accordance with an ACHCS mandate (ACHCS, 2000), Well MW-6 was installed
downgradient of the former waste oil UST. On March 30, 2000, MW-6 was installed 25 feet
downgradient of the former waste oil UST (see Figure 2). The permit and boring log for the
well are included as Appendix C. The State of California Well Completion Report was
prepared and submitted on April 25, 2000.

A soil sample was collected at the 11-foot depth. This sample was analyzed for TPHg, TPHd,
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as motor oil (TPHmo), BTEX, halogenated volatile organic
compounds {(HVOCs), semi-volatile organic compounds (SVOCs), and five metals (cadmium,
chromium, lead, nickel, and zinc}, as specified in ACHCS, 2000.

Soil Sample Analytical Results

Laboratory data sheets are included as Appendix D. Results are itemized following (see
laboratory data sheets for detection limits):

s HVOCs were not detected at or above the respective method detection limits;

s  SVOCs were not detected at or above the respective method detection limits;

+ Metals were not detected at concentrations at or above regulatory action limits;

» BTEX was not detected at or above the respective method detection limits;

e TPHd, TPHg, and TPHmo were not detected at or above the respective method
detection limits;

The soil sampled did have a fuel-type odor {see boring log), however the resuits were all non-
datect. '

E;C, Ine. 4
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RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the data collected and the requirements of ACHCS, E,C, Inc. recommends that
groundwater monitoring be continued in accordance with the approved sampling schedule.
Copies of this and future reports will be sent to Mr. Barney Chan of ACHCS.

The groundwater gradient plots suggest that groundWater extraction may be underway
nearby at a site downgradient from MW-4, as suggested last quarter (E,C, 2000}, In addition,
th ts to be the potential for off-si j joft-} =

As recommended in the 1999 fourth quarter report (E,C, 2000}, it is recommended that a
database review be performed to determine if there is an off-site extractor. This is necessary
as an off-site extractor could pull impacted groundwater from the Site onto their site. The
possibility of cross contamination or comingling plumes, enlarging the on-Site contaminant
plume, and unknowingly contributing contaminants to an extraction point should
thoroughily researched.

o A

E,C, Inc. appreciates the opportunity to be of service to you on this project and looks
forward to working with McMorgan & Company in the future. Hf you have any questions or
would like any further information, please call us at your convenience.

)=l

William A. Lawsan Daniel J. Hidalgo, CHG
Project Geologist Senior Hydrogeologist

Sincerely,

¢c: Barney M. Chan/Alameda County Health Care Saervica
Walter H. Kim/E,C

DANIEL J.
HIDALGO

E;C, Inc. 5
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FIGURES

FIGURE 1 SITE LOCATION MAP

FIGURE 2 SITE PLAN

FIGURE 3 COMPARISON OF GROUNDWATER LEVELS

FIGURE 4 GROUNDWATER GRADIENT PLOT

FIGURE 5 BENZENE ISOCONCENTRATION PLOT - 03/00
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FIGURE 7 TPHg ISOCONCENTRATION PLOT
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TABLES

T-1 PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS OF
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELLS

T-2 COMPARISON OF GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS

T-3 SUMMARY OF HISTORICAL
GROUNDWATER FLOW CONDITIONS

T-4 SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

T-5 COMPARISON OF DO AND ORP DATA
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TABLE 1 - PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS/‘QIEQ‘ROUNDWATER MONITORING WELLS
INSTALLED SCREEN  DEPTH TQ~ TOC \ DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER COMMENTS
WELL .D. DATE WELL DEPTH INTERVAL BOC {f ELEVATION' GROUNDWATER ELEVATION
[feet bgs) {feet bgs)  (feet bas) {feet) ./ {fect bgs) {feet bos}
_‘1-2!9__.9:{@_8_ ____19___6_9____..L_L_“W_W_,_M_ﬁ’( e 2.90 . Q_?_._84 ___hard bottom
03/08/99 ' 1935 - 343 97.31 ....Soft bottom
07/01/99 . ' p 1953 .38 96.93 - }
mw-i 0818ps 20 520 gy 10074 TTTTRer T 97.42 T
8918, 1930 . 3.63 920b
12727/99 19.46 3.81 96.93
12/27/99 well destroyed
12/02/98 O £ 2 - 461 97.83 soft bottom
03,0808 1932 o216 97.28 _._soft bottom ___
07/01/33 e 043 e 2221 96.53 e
MW-2  08/18/99 20 5-20" ___19.43__ 10244 553 %9y
09/15/99 1943 | Al BB5 0689 ]
22399 1952 . &Y (;E% _____________ 96.89 .
03/29/00 19.67 W ..-Xp 5.44. 97.00
12/02/98 L1985 2T 97.76 soft boftom ___
03/08/99 924 TTTTEe0 T 97.10 soft bottom
07/01/93 9sd 5.35 96,65
MW-3 08/18/99 20 5208 .. 1964 102.00 5.21 gs 79
o9nseme 19.56 ___ e 2028 9874 e
12/27/99 __ 1960 ST - Y. 96.58 e m i m————
03/24/00 19.63 . 5.81 96.19
12/02198 ' 1308 - 2.20 e 37.80 soft bottom
030899  __ 19.44 . 2.80 . 97.20 hard bottom ___|
07/01/33 ...19.48 ] 5.23 84.77
Mw-4  08/18/99 20" 5-20° 1948 100.00 5.00 L 8B 00 ]
09/15/93 LAg4 o 4.99 95.01 -
Az22zpe8 L 19.58 . 223 94.77
03/24/00 19.63 5.39 94.61
12/02/98 1972 . 459 97.63 Soft bottom___
03/08199 eyl T 5.20 97.02 hard_bottom _
07/01/99 98 SO T T -
MW-5  08/18/99 20° 5-20" 1961 10222 537 . 9685 o ee.
09/15/99 1855 | S - 121 N 96.67
12/27199 ..19.84 . 5.48 2874 e '
03/24/00 19.67 6.02 96.20
MW-8  03/24/00 20 10°-20 18.38 102.58 5.49 97.09
bgs = below ground surface
IBDC -= Bottom of casing
TOC = Top of casing
TOC Elevation is relative to an arbitrary datum of 100 feet MSL

T-1
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TABLE 2 - COMPARISON OF GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS
GROUNDWATER OVERALL
WELL 1.D. DATE ELEVATION DIFFERENTIAL DIFFERENTIAL
(feet bas) {feet)
12/02/98 97.84 na na
03/08/98 97.31 Q.53 0.53
07/01/99 96.93 0.38 0.91
MW-1 08/18/9%9 97.12 -0.19 0.72
09/15/99 87.05 0.07 0.7%
12/27/99 96.93 0.12 Q.91
03/24/00 na destroyed 12/27/39
12/02/98 97.83 na na
03/08/99 97.28 0.55 0.55
07/01/99 96.53 0.75 1.30
MiW-2 08/18/29 96.81 -0.38 0.92
09/15/29 96.89 0.02 0.94
12/27/99 96.77 0.12 1.06
03/29/00 97.00 -0.23 0.83
12/02/98 97.76 na na
03/08/99 97.10 0.66 Q.66
Q7/01/99 96.65 0.45 1.11
MW-3 08/18/99 96.79 -0.14 0.97
09/15/99 898.74 0.05 1.02
12/27/98 86.58 0.16 1.18
03/24/00 96.19 decy.  0.39 1.87
12/02/98 97.80 na na
03/08/99 97.20 0.6 0.60
07/01/99 94.77 2.43 3.03
MWw-4 08/18/29 95.00 -0.23 2.80
08/15/99 95.01 -0.01 2.79
12/27/99 94.77 0.24 3.03
03/24/00 94.61 0.16 3.19
12/02/38 97.63 na na
03/08/9% 87.02 0.61 0.81
07/01/99 96.63 0.39 1.00
MW-5 08/18/99 96.85 -0.22 0.78
09/15/89 96.67 0.18 0,96
12/27/99 96.74 -0.07 0.89
03/24/00 96.20 Q.54 1.43
MW-& 03/24/00 97.09 na na
* = Flow component between Wells MW-2 and MW-4
** = Flow component between Weils MW-2, MW-3, and MW-5
_mure 2 presents groundwater gradient plat

7-2




TABLE 3 - SUMMARY OF HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER FLOW CONDITIONS
GROUNDWATER GROUNDWATER GROUNDWATER
DATE WELL 1.D. ELEVATION FLOW GRADIENT
(feet bgs) DIRECTION {feet/feet)
MW-1 97.84
MW-2 97.83
12/02/98 MW-3 97.76 w 0.00091
MwW-4 97.80 |
MW-5 97.63 |
MW-1 37.31
MW-2 97.28
03/08/99 MwW-3 97.10 Sw 0.00086
MW-4 97.20
MW-5 87.02
MW-1 96.93
MW-2 96.503
07/01/9% MW-3 96.65 SwW 0.0011
MW-4 94.77
MW-5 96.63
MW-1 96.93
Mw-2 96.91
/18 MW-3 96.65 w 0.0013
Mw-4 94,77
MW-5 96.63
MW 97.05 N* 0.04089*
MW-2 96.89
09/15/99 |  MwW-3 96.74 |
MW-4 96.01 W 0.00125°*
MW-5 96.81
MW-1 96.93 W 0.0010% *
MW-2 96.77
12/27/99 MwW-3 96.58
MW-4 94.77 N 0.0489°
MW-5& 96.74
MW-2 97.00*** NW 0.0469
Mw-3 96.19 {from MW-2 to0 MW-4)
03/24/00 | MW-4 94.61 |
MW-5 96,20 WSW 0.0131
MW-6 97.09 {frorn MW-6 to area of MW-5§)
* = Flow component between Wells MW-2 and MW-4
** = Flow component between Wells MW-2, MW-3, and MW-5-
*** = Measurement taken 3/29/00
Figure 2 presenis groundwater gradient plot
Well MW-1 destroyed 12/27/99
Well MW-8 installed 3/20/00

E,C, Inc. T-3
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TABLE 4 - HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL DATA

Concentrations in micrograms. per liter {ug/L)
Values shaded exceed MCls
NE = No MCL or Action Level has been established for this substance

[TPHd = Total petroleum hydrocarbans as diesel
TPHg = Total petroleumn hydrocarbons as gasoline

* = Analyticai results within guantitation range for diesel, however chromategraphic pattern not typical of fuel
** = Analytical results within quantitation range for diesel, however chromatographic pattem not typical of fuel
{a) = Reporting limit for this monitaring event are elevated 10 times due to matrix interference

b) = Reparting limit is efevated 100 times due to matrix interference
(¢} = Reporting limit is elevated S times due to matrix interference

IMCLs = Maximum Contaminant Levels per State Office of Drinking Water Standards

Well 1D Date TPHd TPHg | Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene | Xvlenes i
12/2/38(a) <50 <50 <0.05 <(0.05 <0.08 <0.05
03/08/99 190 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3
MW-1 Q7/01/99 <50 <50 <Q.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5D
09/15/99 <50 3,100 <0.5 9.6 7.8 12
12/27/99 <50 <50 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5
12427/99 well destroyed
12/2188(a) 99 <560 0.85 0.57 5
03/08/99 210 180 0.74 1.3 2.3
MW-2 07/01/99 <50 1,100 13 33 36
09/15/98 100* 590 8.7 11 18
12/27/99 <50 . | 1,000 7.2 1.3 10.0
03/29/00 F-21.000 | 1,900 4.8 9.5 12.0
12/2/98{a} 300 970 6.5 16 g
03/08/99 1,400 2,600 30{c} 671(c) 26(c)
MW-3 Q7/01/99 150* 3,000 <0.5 32 36
09/15/89 110* 1,100 8.3 5.4 10 |
12/27/99 70 560 2.1 7.6 3.14
03/24/00 1,000 8,400 71 190 75
12/2/98(a) 6§20 <50 0.37 <0.3 2.0
03/08/99 <50 1,300 8.4 1.2 11
MW-4 Q7/01/99 <50 610** <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/15/99 59* 830 6.5 1.7 <20
12/27/99 <50 55 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5
03/24/Q0 77 430 3.3 Q.98 1.5
12/2/98(a) 620 <50 0.37 <0.3 2.0
03/08/29 <50 58 0.3 <0.3 1.8
MW-5 07/01/99 64~ 1,900 10 13 22
09/15/99 <50 410 2.1 13 2.7
12/27/99 <50 130 0.73 < 0.5 < 0.5
03/24/0C 460 2,500 57 18 87
MW-§ 03/24/00 470 2,400 16 340 73
MCLs NE NE 100 580 1,750
Naotes:




TABLE 6 - COMPARISON OF DO AND ORP DATA
Dhissolved Oxygen ORP
D, DATE
WELL LD {ma/) {uS})
pre-purge post-purge
A v 12127138 1.9 2.0 171 239
MW-2 12127198 1.0 1.8 . 221 219
(03/24/00 0.1 0.7 - -16 -14
MW-3 12/27/98 1.0 1.3 162 -24
03/24/00 1.1 3.6 112 B1
MW-2 12/27/98 1.0 2.1 287 nr
03/24/00 0.7 2.1 144 158
MW-5 12/27/98 1.8 1.6 189 186
03/24/00 0.9 2.4 227 211
MW-& 03/24/00 1.2 3.8 -17 -48
Notes:
DO measurement is post-purge, downhale
nr = nor measurement
IORP = Oxygen reduction potential

£,0C, Inc.
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5 DUGAN ASSOCIATES , ' .
. ‘f\ SAMPLING o ) Groundwater Monitoring

SERVICES : & Sampling Record

i Subrurface Fmdronmanial Sampling

1180 DELMAS AVE,  ~  Tel. (408) 2872175
SAN JOSE, Ca 95125 Fax (408)237-217§ ; - Site Narne

i . bate B .2F-89 Milage:
| Fietd Crew Dave Nizbarg welilp. A1 W/ —;\
Weilthead Inspection

s . Task & Well Gruging ® Well Sempling 0 Pump Test
d Well [ocked?
G  Well Cap need replacement?

| , <

f ‘ Purge MethoaxDisposable_Bailer O Grundfas Decon Log Sample Containers:
: | DPVCBallr (O 2*Whaler Pump 1D, NIA R 40 ml VOA vials %—
! m e -l
i Purge Volume [0 Dapch of el 051, G O Steam-cleaned? 2 1liter aumber glass
’ Calculations Heph mf;faw: i} 1___1-1_‘&-"4‘ 3 A 0 O Alconox rinse? D 160z plasic boule. ~—
eignt of Waier in we
’; * A Batler 1.D.
| o
d-ingh Canng =10 polfft 0 & Swam-cleaned?
l..q_-Bﬂ X A-inch easing = 0.667 galfft s g"‘%gaa ® O Alconox rinse?
Heighs of #aseramwatt Y-inch ca‘-\'l:?lg = 102 zeift One Wall Vabime
l &-tneh casing = [ 47 galift . Drivm LOg
[ g——“;’; get X 3 = 6*75' gol D 55-gallon drum
i One Wil Yoma Manbar af Pargnt
L Welf Voemes Purge Volume Drgn 1D 60Q1-118

Fietd Observation/Notes:

Purge D.0. 0.R.P,

'1

EH DTW (fu)
' TIME GALLONS  Status [ppm] [uS] pH (uS] TEMP. F avoc
i_u 0 - initial Pra-Purge — e — — —
, 1 I\IE-,'-» 0. Static | Fre-Purge) { — - — ' _ S qtr i
(g (AN [ Pew | — [~ 14 7971399 16838 L — | oot
[ : B S
| 4333 ) Y. S| Puging | — 102 (758l g | pd.g — ] 41 e
‘ : | Pugng | — =14 2.811QQ0 (63759 —
T ~— | Post-Purge — o — — gg 7
1329, = | PostPugal o477 - | = - Mt .39
[ ———  Collgct Sample i — - -
-0k A gaE
Recovery Data: Pest Purge / Statc x 100=_¢.3¢ / S’S’ 4 g;
o -
| Sample Collection: A\ Dispossble Bailer 0 NoProduct Odet 5,010 Deptr: (. 75 L=
| p oamese ¢ 0 PVC Bedler cfproduct Odor 2zmple Dep !%btl] =
i 7 Stainless-Steel Bal s-;
: Sample Handing:.  Piace in iced-storage. =
Groundwater 'Stratigraphy (Screened Interval}: g:f; :‘

(ftbtoc]  ftt boc]

Qugan Assoclates speciniizes in the prepacatian of subsurfacs efvironments] sampiing plans, the collection of envirervmantal samples and hydrogeclogic
measuraments, and {he preparation of certified sampling raparts in comphiance with sections 6735, 7833, and 7335.1 of the Business and Professions Code,
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"( S HPAEDG‘(‘?SOCMTES : Groundwater Monitaring
SERVICES ! & Sampling Record
Subsusface Emammmnial Sampling
2
1180 DELMAS AVE. Tel. (408)287-2i75 / C. .
SAN JOSE, CA 95125 Fax. {403) 2872176 - gite Name [ A ?#cnbw&-r
i Date 3 , 2_1./ . 0@ mage: _
. o resow DweNmbey wemn MW
\?e[lnhegd Inspaction Task & Well Gaiging ® Well Swmpling Q Purmp Test
O Well locked? '
D*% Well Cap need replacement? _
Purge Methﬂd\ggisposab!eﬁailer {0 Grundfos Decon Log Sample Containers:
VC Bailer 0 2-Wheler Pump 1D, _ NiA g 40ml VOAvids 2
e A L
Purge Volume ;‘:;‘h‘f;”:,:{"‘“ —g&?" D O Stesm-clesneds a 1\;"“’:’“’?’5’?
Calculations  geighi of water in weil 'fjﬁgﬁ 0 O Aleonox ninse? "0z plashic bottie
Baller LD,
s a9
(3. Z-inch Caring = (.18 gaft 0O 8 Steam-cleaned?
3 %; X dinch cosing = 0.667 galft = . v& lgag B 0 Alconox nnse?
’ HZIM of Waree i wad i-:‘nc: cardng = ffﬁ gag One Wil Vokms :
‘ -9\\ nch cosing = 1.47 ga - .,DrumLog
| —o— x 3 —, = XA Beat| 8 O $5-gallondrum
'} el Votumer © Purge Volume Drum LD. 0001118
Field Observation/Notes:
Purge 0.0. O.R.P. EH nTW (1)
TIME GALLONS  Staws  (ppml (us] pH (uS} TEMP. F BTOC
l Q - inttial Pre-Puige — _ — —_— — ol
Do 0. Stmiic | Pre-Purge {{ —— — -— — ST el §=§ —_—
10l 33 [ Pugng | — | (/2 | 2057 ¥4¢C | £3.L° | vl
10:2er 7. Pugng | — | £] 1C31&77162.2° | — B btocy
16:4 e P63 | Puging | —— | L 703 « | &L PP —
— Post-Purge — — — — : g,'_-:
: | PestPurge] 3.6 — — p— — 347 ESi
=¥ "E
Recovery Data: Post Purge / Static x 100 =~ ¢ 71/ =?7% %5
Sample Collection: }Diﬁ?‘mbl"- Baller O NoProductOdor  gumole Deoth: £.25
P D PVC Bailer O Product Odar =S [f ,MS’ =
! O Stainless-Stee! Bailer =
Sample Handing:  piace in icad-siorage. E '
Groundwater Stratigraphy [Screened Interval): g:f:&f
IR btoc]

Dugan Assoclates specializes in he preparation of aubsurface environmental sampling plans, the coliection of environmental semples 8nd Nydrogeoiogic
measuremants, end the preparation of certified sampling reperts in compirance with sections 5735, 7835, and 7835.1 of the Businass and Profassions Code.
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3 SEMPLING A f Groundwater Monitoring
SERVICES ; & Sampling Record
Subrirfoca Bmargamantal Samphne
1180 DELMAS AVE. Tel (40%) 2272175 1 .
SAN JOSE, CA 95125 Fax {408)287-2176 i Site Name E {_ f'/ggg bAﬁ Egg d
; Date 3 . 8.4.00 Milage: )
-e Field Crew _Dave Nitzberg Weil LD. MVJ":/_. .
Wellhead Inspection Task ©@ WellGouging ® WeliSampling O Pump Test
; Well lackad? :
0 Well Cap need replacement?
Purge Meth O Dispasable Bailer [ Grundfos Decon Log Sample Containers:
PVCBuler  O2"-Wheler Pump LD. _ NA B 40ml VOA vils _5_

Purge Volume 7o Depth ofwell

Mz

ya
0O O Sweam-clesned?

I-liter amber glass '

. Depth 1o water " : O 16 ; ——
! Calculations Height of Water in well fﬁﬁ 0 0 &l % ? 16-0z plestic battle
] Batler I.D.
A

B Steam-cleaned?

/_I-{,_;.([ﬂ 2unch Caatne = 0 15 galfft

X £imch conng = 0.667 galt

- k% | 3

0 Alconox rinse?

Hatphi of Warer e wall  S-inh caring = .02 palift Ot ol Faums
O-inch casing = ] 47 galift X
— g 3 = A ({g.‘ O $55-gellon drum
One Fod Vodsne Aumber of Targel
Welf ¥odumer Purge Vohume Drum 1D, 0001-118
Field Observation/Notes:
Purge 0.0. a.R.P. EH OTW (M)
TIME GALLONS  Stsws {ppml fuS) pH {us) TEMP. F BTOC
G - Initial Fre-Purge —_— _ —_— — J—
l0:5 4 el O - Static | Bra-Purga| . '7 — e — — 1537 | ;
m.szh%%i; Puging | — | (44 TIC16y6 | 6527 — P
101 8t Pusng | T | el 1211670 1 6S./ | — £ [Rotag)
(tplante 8] | Pegm| — | /8¢ 9001613 | 65.4 —
— [ Post-Purgs| g,y { — — = e
\r IPp— Post-Purge e —_— —— — {51 q?
L == fCotect Sampis — — —— — _
g .
Recovery Data: Past Purge | Staticx 100 = " T.89 J =7Q?.
f Sample Collection: A Disposable Bailer O No Product Oder Sample Depth: G&S’{:F
; 0 PVC Bailer 0 Product Odor Rt btoc]
| [ Steinjess-Steel Bailer
Sample Handing:  Piace in iced-storaga
Groundwater Stratigraphy [Screened Interval): g:r‘:e':
i broc]

Qugan Associates speciaiizes in the praparation of subsurface environmentai sampling plans, the collection of envirenmantal samples and hydrogegiogic
measurementy. and the preparation of cartfied sampfing reports in compliance with sechions 8735, 7835, and 78351 of the Business and Professions Coda.
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Groundwater Monitoring

. & Sampling Record

Subrarfaoy Swdronmenial Sompling

1180 DELMAS AVE. Tel. (458)297-2173
SAN JOSE, CA 95125 Fax (40%) 2372176

Wellhead Inspecu’bn

0 Well locked?
0 K Well Cap need replacement?

Task B Woil Gauging ® Well Sampling O Pump Test

Purge Method O Disposable Bailer (J Grundfos

Decon Log Sample Containers:
,{Pvc Bailer O 2*-Whaler Pump [D. _ NA ® 40 ml VOA vials 1L
a ) . B 1.
Purge Volume ;‘:;;‘f;"::g o 'O'b” O 0 Steem-cleaned? 1-liter m’bfr glass ——
Calculations  seighr of Warer inwett  § i uj: 0 O Alconox ringe? 16-a2 plastic bottle ——

Bailer 1.D.

bod
O ¥ Steam-cleaned?
8 0O Alconox rinse?

X Linchcasing - 0.567 3ol =
Jeinch caring = 1,02 galft
&-inch cating = 1 47 galift

136§

Heapht of Woesr in wol

2.14

1 4) eat
g Vol Volane

~ Drim Log
al 3 =
e Wt m.:; X Number of Taryes = 4&7303 @ 0 S5-gallon drum
Helt Votumes Purge Volume Drum 1D, 0001-118
Field Observation/Notes:
Purge D.0. 0.R.P. . EM
TIME GALLONS  Statys {pom| (us] pH lus) TEMP, £ %‘;vgém
J 0- imitial | Pre-Purge — — -— — —
b:‘alm- 0 - Static Pl"FUfga g q, —— _ — ' —_—— ‘QE 3
2Gany 249 | Pogrg | — 277 17237 4%, 6.4° | — | Topof
100 Yany 5.4 Purging — 203 7% bJ. $° —— = ;c;::}
T-F + .51 Ppurging 1;“‘ 24 '?.éé’{f LS54l —
— ost-Purge] &, — - — — PR 7
0360y — [ PostPuge — | =] — p—
-——  IComct Samtiv —— — _— —
Recovery Data: Past Pyrge / Statie x 100= &.97 |/ ' 3.? %
Sample Collection: 2 Dispossble Bailer  C No Product Odor T
P % 5 PVC Bailer [ Product Odor Sample Deptty [;7 ;: =
O Stainless-Steel Bajler

Sample Handing:.  Piace in ied-storege.

Base of
Scraan
A boc}

Groundwater 'Straﬁgraphy [Screened Interval]:

Duaqan Aseoclales speciolzes in the grepanstion of subswurface snvironmentsl sumplirg plans, the cotleclion of envirsamantal GAMples and hydrogesioglc
measurements, nd the preparation of certified sampilng reparis in cormnpliance with ssclions 5735, 7835, and 7833.1 of the Business and Professions Code.
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?ﬂésom 3 Groundwater Monitoring
SERVICES & Sampling Record
Subsurf: | Sompling
1120 DELMAS AVE. Tel (409) 387.2175 ‘
SaN IOSE CA 95115 Frx (40812272176 \l .
[ Fleid Crew Dnvebﬁtzha-L wento. M {n/ L L
Wellhead Inspection Task & % WcﬂGnugmg ® Well Sempling O Pump Test
“E Well locked?
Well Cap need replacement?
Purge Method O Disposable Bailer 0 Grundfos Decon Log Sample Contaigers:
PVC Bailer 0 2°-Whaler Pump LD, NA 40 ml VOA vials 15
Purge Volume ;:‘mm,:{““ 'Lﬁs;" A a a Steam-cleaned? g 1-hteramb§1'§I B —
Calculations Height of Water in well . ;: O [ Alconox rinse? 16-02 plasuc borde
Ba:lsr I.D.
. d:inch Casing = 018 galfft EI E Steam-cleaned?
ﬂ A X cinchcasing = 0.86Tgalt = 4. [ gol B [ Alconox rinse?
Heght of Warer inwell  S-inch casing = 1.02 galffi Cics Wal! Fokume
Boinch casing = 1.47 .
gl g = bl . O $5-gallon drum
Cirre Wall Vordosay Wb o Trgas
Wl Vokurors Purge Volume Drum [D. 00G4-118
Field Observation/Notes:
Purge D.0. O.R.P. £H DTW {ft)
TIME GALLONS  Status lppm} [uS] pH {us) TEMP. F 8Toc
f 0-initisl | Pre-Purga| —— — — — -
| {02030 Sutic | PrePugsl 1,5 1 = | = )
10t0Qart 1.1 Puging | — |\ =/} 1937 1I0Y | &5.9° ] — i ;er;fn
10U fenr <. 3ST Pugng | — | 76 |7 47 1097 | LG . 2° — B 1t broe)
(0.3~ £.7 [Pugng| — | -4F [ 1/3.06 6s.7° — s
— [ Post-Purge — —— — =
! DA — Past-Purgs| 5. v — — — 5' 27
—  |Catiact Sampie — — p— o
Recovery Data: Post Purge / Static x 100 = 5,77 / =7S"' %
Sampie Collection: k Disposable Bailer 0 NoProduct Odor  gympe Depth: ég&t—
0 PVC Bailer 0 Product Cdor AT
O Stinless-Steel Bailer
Sample Handing:  piace in iced-stomge.
Groundwater Stratigraphy [Screened Interval: e ng:ef
{frbtoe]  {ft broe)

Dugan Associates specializes in the preparetion of subsurface emvironmental
measursmants, and tha preparation of certifizd sampling reparts | compliance with sections 6735, 7835, and 7835.1 of the Business anc Professions Code.

sampiing plans, the collection of snvironmental sampies and hyoregesiogic
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EntECh Anal)/tical LabS, Inc. " CAELAP# 2346

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite k£ = Sunnyvale, CA 94086 « (408) 735-1550 ® Fax (408) 735-1554

April 06, 2000

Bill Lawson

E2C, Inc.

382 Martin Avenue
Santa Clara, CA 93050

Order: 19809 Date Collected: 3/24/00
Project Name: McMorgan Date Received: 3/30/00
Project Number: [1245C01 P.O. Number:

Project Notes:

On March 30, 2000, samples were received under documentented chain of custody. Results for the following
analyses are attached:

Matnx Test Method

Liquid BTEX EPA 2020
TPH as Diesel EPA 8015 MOD. (Extractable)
TPH as Gasoline EPA 8015 MOD. (Purgeable)

Chemical analysis of thesc samples has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained on the following
| pages. USEPA protocols for sample storage and preservation were followed.

Entech Analvtical Labs, Inc. is certified by the State of California (#2346). If you have any questions regarding
procedures or results, please catt me at 408-735-1550.

Sincerely,

{—Michelle L. Anderson
Lab Director

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. " CABAPe 2346

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E » Sunnyvale, CA 94086 » (408) 735-1550 « Fax (408) 735-1554

E2C, Inc. Date: 4/6/00
382 Martin Avenue Date Received: 3/30/00
T < Project Name: McMorgan
Santa Clara, CA 95050 Project Number: 11245C01
Attn: Bill Lawson P.O. Number:
. Sampled By: Bill Dugan
Certified Analytical Report

Order ID: 19809 Lab Sample ID: 19809-001 Client Sample ID: W-MW-2
Sample Time: Sample Date: 3/25/00 Matrix: Liquid
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Benzene 11¢ 5 0.5 2.3 pg/L 4/1/00 WGC4000331 EPA 8020
Toluens 4.8 3 0.5 2.5 ug/L 4/1/00 WGC4000331 EPA 8020
Ethy| Benzens 9.5 3 0.5 2.5 pg/l 4/1/00 WGC4000331 EPA 8020
Xylenes. Total 12 3 0.5 2.5 g/l 4/1/00 WGC4000331 EPA 8020
Surrogate Sarrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aaa-Tritluoroteluene 102 63135
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Gasoline 1500 5 30 230 ug/l 4/1/00 WGC4000331 EPA 8015 MOD.
{Purgeable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 107 63.135
DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit

Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #1346)

—
Michelle I#Anderson, Laboratory Director

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E » Sunnyvale, CA 94086 » (408) 735-15

E2C, Inc. Date; 4/6/00
Date Received: 3/30/00
Project Name: McMorgan
Santa Clara, CA 95050 Project Number: 11245C01
Attn: Bill Lawson P.O. Number:

Sampled By: Bill Dugan

382 Martin Avenue

Certified Analytical Report

CAELAPZ 2346

50 * Fax {408) 735-1554

Order ID: 19809 Lab Sample ID: 19809-002 Client Sample [D: W-MW.-3
Sample Time: Sample Date: 3/24/00 Matrix: Liquid
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Benzene 4100 20 0.3 10 ug/'L 3/31/00 WGC4000331 EPA 8020
Toluene 71 20 0.3 10 pe/l 3731/00 WGC4000331 EPA 8020
Ethyl Benzens 190 20 0.5 10 negil 3/31/00 WGC4000331 EPA 8020
Xylenes, Total 75 20 0.5 10 ug/L 3/31/60 WGC4000331 EPA %020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%o)
aaa-Tritluorotoluens 86 65-135
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction Axalysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Gasoline 2400 20 50 1000 pg/l 3/31/00 WGC4000331 EPA 8015 MOD.
(Purgeable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aaa-Tritluorotoluens 82 65-135
DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detecied DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practival Quantitation Limit

Analysis pertormed by Entech Analytical Labs, [ne. (CA ELAP #2346)

.

Michelle mlderson, Laboratory Director

;
L

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




EnteCh AnaIYtical LabS, Inc. " CAELAP# 2346

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E ¢ Sunnyvale, CA 94086  (408) 735-1550 ¢ Fax {408) 735-1554

E2C, Inc. . : Date: 4/6/00
382 Martin Avenue Drate Received: 3/30/00
Project Name: McMorgan
Santa Clara, CA 95050 .
. Project Number: 11245C01
Attn: Bill Lawson P.O. Number:
Sampled By: Bill Dugan
Certified Analytical Report
Order ID: 19309 Lab Sample ID: 19809-003 Client Sample ID;: W-MW-4
Sample Time: Sample Date: 3/24/00 Matrix: Liquid
Parameter " Resuft Flag DF PGL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Benzene 240 1 0.5 0.5 pg/L 3/31/06 WEC4000331 EPA RO2D
Toluens 3.3 1 0.5 0.5 ug/L 3731700 WGCAU0033 1 EPA 8020
Ethyl Benzene 0,98 1 0.5 0.5 wi'l 3/31/00 WGC4000331 EPA 8020
Nylenes. Total 1.3 1 0.5 0.5 TR 373100 WGCH000331 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aaa-Tritluorotoluene 7R 65-135
Parameter Resuit Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Gasoline 430 L 30 50 g/l 331400 WGCa000331 EPA 80135 MOD.
(Purgeable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 71 65-135
DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reperted PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit

Analvsis pertormed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)

,"‘/.

L‘ . ——m .
Michelle L -Anderson, Laboratory Dirgctor

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.  camare 2346

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E * Sunnyvale, CA 94086  (408) 735-1550 * Fax (408) 735-1554

E2C, Inc. Date: 4/6/00
382 Martin Avenue Date Received: 3/30/00
Project Name: McMorgan
Santa Clara, CA 95050 .
. Project Number: 1124SC01
Attn: Bill Lawson P.O Number:
Sampled By: Bill Dugan
Certified Analytical Report
Order ID: 19809 Lab Sample ID: 19809-004 Client Sample ID: W-MW-3
Sample Time: Sampe Date: 3/24/00 Matrix: Liquid
Parameter Result Flag DF BQL DLR Units  Extraction Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Benzene 560 3 0.5 25 pel 3/31/00 WGC4000331 EPA 8020
Tolusne 57 5 0.5 2.3 gL 00 WGCA00033 EPA 2020
Ethyl Benzene 18 5 0.3 235 ne/L 3/31/0G WGC4000331 EPA 8020
Xylenes, Total &7 5 0.5 2.5 gL 33100 WGC4000331 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aaa-Triflvorotoluene 74 65135
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Gasoline 2300 5 30 250 ng/L 3/31/00 WGC4000331 EPA 8015 MOD.
(Purgeable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aua-Trifluoroteluene 74 65 - 133
DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practival Quantitalion Limit

Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)

I\Eiiche%m Laboratory Director

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




EnteCh AnaIYticaI LabS, Inc. " CAELAP# 2346

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E ¢ Sunnyvale, CA 94086 « {408} 735-1550 * Fax (408) 735-1554

E2C, Inc. Date; 4/6/00
382 Martin Avenue Date Received: 3/30/00
Project Name: McMorgan
Santa Clara, CA 95050 ,
N Project Number: 11245C01
Attn: Bill Lawson P.O. Number:
. Sampled By: Bill Dugan
Certified Analytical Report
Order ID: 19809 Lab Sample ID: 19809-005 Client Sample ID: W-MW-6
Sample Time: Sample Date; 3/24/00 Matrix: Ligquid
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Benzene 430 5 0.5 2.3 ug/l, 3/31/00 WGC4000331 EPA 8020
Toluene 6 5 0.5 2.5 ng/L. 3/31/00 WGC4000331 EPA 8020
Ethy| Benzene 340 3 0.5 23 ug/L /31700 W(GC4000331 EPA 8020
Nylenes. Total 7 5 0.5 2.5 ugl. 33100 WGC4000331 EPA&G20
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%o}
aaa-Trifluerotolugne 67 635 -135
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction Analysis QUC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPH us Gasoline 2400 5 50 250 pe/L 3/31/00 WGC4000331 EPA 8015 MOD.
(Purgeable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
B aaa-Tritluorotoluene 66 65.133
DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit

Analysis pertormed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP ¥2346)

o

Michélle [:MLaboratory Director

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




EntECh Analytical I_abS, Inc. " CAELAPE 2346

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E » Sunnyvale, CA 94086 « {408) 735-1550 » Fax (408) 735-1554

E2C, Inc. ‘ Date: 4/6/00
382 Martin Avenue Date Received: 3/30/00
Project Name: McMorgan

Santa Clara, CA 95050 .
o Project Number: 11245C01
Attn: Bill Lawson P.O. Number:
. Sampled By: Bill Dugan
Certified Analytical Report
Order ID: 19809 Lab Sampte ID: 19809-001 Client Sample ID: W-MW-2
Sample Time: Sample Date: 3/29/00 Matrix: Liquid
Parmmeter Resalt Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction Analysis QC Batch ID wlethod
: Date Date
TPH as Diesel 31000 10 50 500 ug/L 373100 4/3/00 DW000319 EPA 8015 MOD.
(Extractable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits {%)
Hexacosane 11 65135
Order ID: 19809 Lab Sample ID: 19809-002 Client Sample ID: W-MW-3
Sample Time: Sample Date: 3/24/00 Matrix: Liquid
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Diesel 1000 X l 50 30 nefl 373100 4/3/00 DW00031%2 EPA 8015 MOD.
(Extractable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
Hexacosane 110 65-133
Order ID: 19809 Lab Sample ID: 19809-003 Client Sample ID: W-MW-4
Sample Time: Samjle Date; 3/24/00 Matrix: Liquid
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Diesel 77 X 1 30 30 e/l 3/31/00 4/3/00 DWO00031%9 EPA 8015 MOD.
(Extractable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
Hexacosane 108 65 -135
DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limil Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit

Analysis performed by Entech Anafytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)

-

L
Michmn, Laboratory Director

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




CA ELAP# 2346

Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E » Sunnyvale, CA 94086 # (408) 735-15

50 ¢ Fax (408) 735-1554

E2C, Inc. Date: 4/6/00
382 Martin Avenue Date Received: 3/30/00
Project Name: McMorgan
Santa Clara, CA 95030 Project Number: 11245C01
Attn: Bill Lawson P.O. Number:
. Sampled By: Bill Dugan
Certified Analytical Report
Order ID: 19809 Lab Sample TD: 19809-004 Client Sample ID: W-MW-3
Sample Time: Sample Date: 3/24/00 Matrix: Liquid
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Diesel 460 x 1 50 50 ug/L 331400 4/3/00 DW0003 19 EPA 8015 MOD.
(Extractable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
Hexacosane 110 65-135
Order ID: 19809 Lab Sample ID: 1980%-003 Client Sample ID: W-MW-6
Sample Time: Sample Date: 3/24/00 Matrix: Liquid
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Diesel 470 X 1 50 50 peg/l 3/31/00 4300 DWon0319 EPA 8015 MOD.
(Extractable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
Hexacosane 03 65-135

DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reponed

Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, [ne. (CA ELAP #2346)

-
I /? T

Stictielle 12 Anderson, Laboratory Director

Environmental Analysis Since 1983

POL = Practical Quantitation Lumit




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. " camars 2306

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E » Sunnyvale, CA 94086 ¢ (408} 735-1550 * Fax (408) 735-1554

STANDARD LAB QUALIFIERS (FLAGS)

All Entech lab reports now reference standard tab qualifiers. These qualifiers are noted in the adjacent
column to the analytical result and are adapted from the U.S. EPA CLP program, The current qualtfier list
15 as follows:

Qualifier  Description
(Flag)
Compound was analyzed for but not detected
Estimated value for tentatively identified compounds or if result is below PQL but above MDL
Presumptive evidence of a compound (for Tentatively Identified Compounds)
Analyte is found in the associated Method Blank
Compounds whose concentrations exceed the upper level of the calibration range
Multiple dilutions reported for analysis; discrepancies between analytes may be due to dilution
Results within guantitation range; chromatographic pattern not typical of fuel

el w I <o R vr B

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS SUMMARY

METHOD: Gas Chromatography

Laboratory Control Sample

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E
Sunnyvale, CA 94086

QC Batch # WGC4000331 Date Analyzed: 03/31/00
Matrix: Liquid Quality Control Sample: Blank Spike
Units: pg/liter
P ARAMETER | Method#! MB SA SR sp i SP ! SPD ! SPD ! % QC LIMITS
. wg/lLiter | pg/liter | pg/liter : pg/liter | % R j ug/lliter; %R ! RPD RPD %R
Benzene T 8020 | <0.50 4.7 ND 48 1 102 45 1 95 | 713 25 | 70-130
Toluene i 8020 | <0.50 29 ND 28 1 96 20 1 100 | 3.8 P25 1 70-130
Ethyl Benzene | 8020 <0.50 5.5 ND 53 1 97 § 55 | 101! 35 25 | 70-130
Xylenes i 8020 <0.50 32 ND 3198 320 101 | 23 25 | 70-130
Gasoline i 8015 <50.0 467 ND 457 | 98 465 1 99 ¢ 17 25 | 70-130
aaa-TFT(S.8,)-FID i 8020 114% 106% 114% 65-135
aaa-TFT(S.S.}-PID i 8015 105% 98% 102% 65-135
Definition of Terms:
na: Not Analyzed in QC batch
MB: Method Blank
SA: Spike Added
SR: Sample Result

RPD(%):
SP:

SP (%R):
SPD:

SPD (%R):
ne:

Duplicate Analysis - Relative Percent Difference

Spike Result

Spike % Recovery
Spike Duplicate Result
Spike % Recovery
Mot Calculated




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. 525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E
Sunnyvale, CA 94086

QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS SUMMARY

METHOD: Gas Chromatography

Laboratory Control Spikes
QC Batch # DW000319 Date analyzed: 03/30/00
Matrix: Liquid Date extracted: 03/25/00
Units: pg/L Quality Control Sample: Blank Spike
PARAMETER | Method#; MB : SA : SR | SP | SP { SPDi SPD | RPD |  QCLIMITS
| ioopg/l :opg/Lfopeg/Loioug/L i %R : opg/l i %R | RPD | %R
| iDiesel | 8015SM [ <500 | 1000; ND{ 1077] 168{ 1081} 108'§ 0.4 . 25 . 58-121
HexocosanefS.5.) 98% 112% 112% 65-135

Definition of Terms:
na: Not Analyzed in QC batch
MB: Method Blank
SA: Spike Added
SR: Sample Result
RPD(%). Duplicate Analysis - Relative Percent Difference
SP: Spike Result
SP (%R} Spike % Recovery :
SPD: Spike Duplicate Result -
SPD (%R} Spike Duplicate % Recovery
NC: Not Calculated




- \DUGAN ASSOCIATES
A\Jf / SAMPLING
| SERVICES

Subsurface Environmental Sempling

Chain of Custody Record

UST FUND
PROJECT
SITE ?
yes no

A0

1180 DELMAS AVE. Tel. (408) 287-2173 SUPERVISING BILL DUGAN PROFESSIONAL R.G. #6253
E 408} 287-2176 SAMPLING REGISTHATION NQ,; —————
SAN JOSE, CA 95125 ax. (408} PROFESSIONAL:
CERTIFIED CALIFORNIA D.OM
ANALYTICAL Entech STATE-CERTIFIED e
LABORATORY LABORATORY NO.:
PROJECT NAME SITE ADDRESS | TURNAROUND TIME
E2C, Inc. [Project #11245C01] 444 Hegenberger Road, Oakland, CA STANDARD
SAMPLED BY [PRINTI: [DATE {51: | 7 /
—_— u. @
i 03/24i00 & oz 4‘ & o
Dave Nitzherg 03/29(00 €z s/ g
SAMPLED EE 33 3 / J 3 8
SAMPLE 1.D.#: £z @“ & N &5 &
JC{SOC? DATE TimMe | Z9 A
] W-MW-2 03728100 5 |water X x Yes
«Z W-MW-3 0324100 5 |water X X res
CC; W-Mw-4 0324100 5 Watar % X i\(es
oo+ W-MW.5 03/24/00 5 lwater X X Ves
s W-MW-$6 a3i24100 5 |water X X Yes
88 MAR |G 1:34
;
|
1
i
i
COMMENTS / SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS TO LABORATORY:
invoice E2C, Inc.
COMMENTS / SPECIAL NOTATIONS BY LABORATORY:
CONDITION OF EVIDENCE TAPE (IF AFFLJCAEH.EI
RELINQUESTED BY (SIGNATUREL: RECEIVED BY lSlGNATUHEI A DATE TIME
DUGAN ASSOCIATES (Dave Nitzbe: Ot% 7AF:=|L|AT10~ ?/%4/04’ SIS
RELINOUESTED BY (SIGNATURE): / y RECEIVED 8Y (SIGNATUREL: T:{u TIME
iy W ¥, ’ﬁ/w 1225 W | 1. 2A
AFFILIATION: AFFILATION: { M L
RECEIVED BY [SIGNATURE|: RECEIVED BY (SIGNATUREL / / DATE TIME
AFFILIATION: AFFILIATION:

Environmental Sampling Since 1986




Project No. 11245001 ‘ . May 171, 2000

APPENDIX C

WELL MW-6
PERMIT AND BORING LOG

E,C, Inc. Appendix C
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PROJECT PROJECT HUMBER START OA foe] D&
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ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY

WATER RESOURCES SRCTION
951 TURNER COURT, SULTE 300, HAYWARD, CA 945452651

PHONE (4h6 350 M it ON- Mt FAssmi- sttt ( 51 0)("T0 - G554

A b o) TS 113 o

{ DRILLING PERMiT APPLICATION )
FOR APPLECANT TO COMPLETE FOR OFFICE USE
Location or srorect WY Heqew bergec R permtr vumosr (AN T // /
. ~ WELL NUMDER ~
Cokland y TR ~ APN
T ’ FERMIT CONMITIONS

Circled Permiy Roguirciucnts Apply

CLIENT A. LENERAL

wame M e Mo £ Lowvpan , 1. A germit spplication should be submiticd 50 25 t©
Adnreds KO0 Ptone 45— 7 ~9300 . grrive ot the ACPW A oien (ive days prior
Chty _ ngiSge L Tip . posod stacling Jue.

Al W ACPWA within 50 days sfler cumpl.-:uon of

;??Ll’CANT E - e 5 fwee permised work the arignal ‘.)chm:'mml of Wk
e Retiurdos Nl
. : - RS- S 707 wel] Cempletion RepoiT:
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TYTE OF PROJECT B, WATER SUrreY WELLS
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Cushindic ?rofc:lhl‘m fi Generyt tt cousenl grova pluced by Irestic.
Watcr Supply ! 1 amanvnziion 1 2. Minimuon tal depth {5 50 (ect fur aninicinal amd
Maonéaring ; b Wit Desruccion I irdustrint wells or 20 fout for donestic and (g atian
t wail§ unlces 1 haysee degh is speecially approsed.
FROPOSED WATZEW SUFPLY WELL USE @ammuwn‘tn MONITORING WELES
New Domestic Ruplacerment DOmcsns iy INCLLDIN G PLEZOMETERS
Municipak il leregation r. Linirnusn Surface sl thickness is vwo inchws of
Iadusirial ] D ther . ts rement praut placed by frenuc.
! {nirmam 1cel depth for monituriog weils (s B
DRILLING METHOD: maxbmwm depih practicabls o 20 fuvi.
Sud Ratiry 1 A Rogey () Ruger )( D. CZOTECHNICAL et grak,  coreerk)
Canle KL (nher i Baeklilh e hulc with seutpewewd geipmg) O ey
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APPENDIX D

SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL DATA SHEETS

E,C, Inc. Appendix D




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.  camars 2346

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E » Sunnyvale, CA 94086 ¢ (408) 735-1550 ¢ Fax (408) 735-1554

April 03, 2000

Bill Lawson

E2C, Inc.

382 Martin Avenue
Santa Clara, CA 93030

Order: 19639 Date Collected: 3/20/00
Project Name: McMorgan Date Received: 3/20/00
Project Number: 11243C01 P.O. Number:

Project Notes:
On March 20, 2000, sample was received under documentented chain of custody. Results for the following
analyses are attached:

Matrix Test Method
Solid EPA 827C-ATL EPA 8270

Chemical analysis of these samples has been completed, Summaries of the data are contained on the following
papes. USEPA protocols for sample storage and preservation were followed.

Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. is certified by the State of California (#2346). 1f you have any questions regarding

procedures or results, please call me at 408-733-1550.

Sincerely,

~diclielle L. Anderson
Lab Director

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




Apnl 3, 2000 ELAP No.: 1838

Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.
525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E,
Sunnyvale, CA 94086

ATTN: Michelle Anderson
Client's Project: E2C, Inc.
Lab No.: 42840-001

Enclosed are the results for sample(s) received by Advanced Technology Laboratories
and tested for the parameters indicated in the enclosed chain of custody.

Thank you for the opportunity to service the needs of your company. Please feel free

to call me at (362) 989 - 4045 if I can be of further assistance to your company.

Smcerely,

Cheryl De Los Reyes
Technical Operations Manager
CDR/jh

| Enclosures

This cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report.

This report pertains only lo the samples investigated and does rat necessarily apply lo ather apparently identical oc similar materials. This report is submitred for the exclusive

use of the client to whom iLis addressed. Any reproduction of this report or use of this Laboralery's name for advertising or publicity purpose without authorization is prohibited.

i\‘ Advanced Technology ) ] _
‘. [ aboratories 1510 E. 33rd Streer Signal Hill, CA 90807  Tel: 562 989-4045  Fax: 562 989-4040




Client: _ Entech Analytical Labs, Ine . Page | of 2
Attn: Michelle Anderson
Client's Project: E2C, Inc.
Date Received: 03/29/00
‘ Matrix: Solid
; Units: petky
| Extraction Method: 3530B o
SRS : b - EPA Method 8270C. -~
Lab No.: Method Blank 42840-001
Client Sample LD.: - 19659-001 ATW-6-11
Date Sampled: -- 03/20/00
QC Batch #: S0082705098 $0082705098
Date Extracted: 03/30/00 03/30/00
Date Analyzed; 03/30/00 03/30/00
Analyst Initials: MH MH
Dilution Factor: 1 1
- ANALYTE . " [MDL{ DLR.| Results[i DLR | . Results | DLR| Results [DIR|Results|DER|Resulis| DLR|Results
Phenol 330 330 ND 330 ND ,
bis (2-ChloroethyRether 3300 330 NDI 330 ND ‘
2-Chlorophenol 3300 330 ND! 330 ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 330 330 ND 330 ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 330 330 ND 330 ND
Benzyl Alcohol 660 660 ND 660 ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 330 33 ND 330 ND
| 2-Methylphenol 330] 330 ND| 330 ND
bis(2-chloroisopropyljether 330 330 ND 330 ND
n-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine 330 330 ND 330 ND
4-Methylphenol 330 330 ND 330 ND
Hexachloroethane 330 330 ND 330 ND
Nitrobenzene 3340 330 ND 330 ND
Isophorone 330 330 ND 330 ND
2-Nitrophenol 330 330 ND 330 ND
2,4-Dimethylphenol 330 330 ND 330 ND
bis(2-Chloroethoxy)methane 330 330 ND 330 ND
2,4-Dichlorophenol 1760] 1700 ND| 1700 ND
Benzoic Acid 1700 1700 ND| 1700 ND
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 330 330 ND 330 ND
Naphthalene 330 3130 ND 330 ND
4-Chioroaniline 660 660 ND 660 ND
Hexachlorobutadiene 330 330 ND 330 ND
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol 660 660 ND 660 ND
2-Methylnaphthalene 330 330 ND 330 ND
| Hexachloroeyclopentadiene 660 660 ND 660 NDi
2.4,6-Trichlorophenol 330] 330 ND! 330 ND|
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol 330 330 ND 130 ND
2-Chloronaphthalene 330 330 ND 330 ND
2-Nitroaniline 1700 1700 ND| 1700 ND
Dimethylphthalate 330 330 ND 330 ND
Acenaphthylene 330 330 ND 330 ND
2,6-Dinitrotoluene 330 330 ND 330 ND
| 3-Nitroaniline 1700] _ 1700 ND| 1700 ND

MDL Method Detection Limit

| ND = NotDetected (Below DLR)
DLR = MDL x Dilution Factor
NA = Not Analyzed

| ne cover leter 1S an integral part OT INis anaiyrcal report,

Advanced Techrology
Laboratories

P2

15310 E. 33rd Street

Signal Hill, CA 90807  Tel: 5362 989-4045

Fax: 362 G89-4040




Client: _ Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.
Attn: Michetle Anderson

Client's Project: E2C, Ine.

Date Received: 03/29/00

Matrix: Solid

Units: ng'kg

Extraction Method: 33508

Page 2 0f2

_ S e L EPA Method 8270C
Lab No.: Method Blank 42840-001
Client Samgle I.D.: - 19659-001 MW-6-11

e ANALYTE | MDE | DER: | Résults' | "DER | Results | DLR: | Resulis’' [DLR}Resuits| DER]| Resulis| DER| Results
Acenaphthene 330 330 ND 336 ND
2.4-Dinitrophenol 1704 1700 ND{ 1700 ND
Dibenzofuran 330 330 ND 330 ND
4-Nitrophenol 1700 1700 ND{ 1700 ND
2,4-Dinitrotoluene 330 330 ND 330 ND
Fluorene 330 330 ND 330 ND
Diethvilphthalate 330 330 ND 330 ND
4-Chlarophenyl-phenyl ether 330 330 ND 330 ND

{ 4-Nitroaniline 1700 1700 ND| 1700 ND
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol 1700 1700 ND| 1700 NP
n-Nitrosodiphenylamine 330 330 ND 330 ND
4-Bromophenyl-phenyi ether 330 330 ND 330 ND
Hexachlorobenzene 330 330 ND 330 ND
Pentachlorophenol 17001 1700 ND| 1700 ND
Phenanthrene 330 330 ND 330 ND
Anthracene 330 330 ND 330 ND
Di-n-butylphthalate 330 330 ND 330 ND
Fluoranthene 330 330 ND 330 ND
Pyrene 330 330 ND 330 ND
Butylbenzylphthalate 330 330 ND 330 ND
Bengo[a]anthracene 330 330 ND 330 ND
3,3"-Dichlorgbenzidine 660 660 ND 660 ND
Chrysene 330 330 ND 330 ND
bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phihalate 330 330 ND 330 ND
Di-n-octylphthalate 330 330 ND 330 ND
Benzo{b|flueranthene 330 330 ND 330 MND
Benzo[k]fluoranthene 330 330 ND 330 ND
Benzojalpyrene 330 330 ND 330 ND
Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene 330 330 ND 330 ND
Dihenz[a,h,]anthracene 330 330 ND 330 ND
Benzog,h,i]perylene 330 330 ND 330 ND
S , gL T Dgarrogate Recovery
Surrogate Recovery l %Rec.{ Limits | %Rec, Limits
2-Fluorophenok 61 19-114 60 19-114
Fhenol-dé 67] 18-116 67 18-116
2-Chlorophenol-d3 691 19-114 68 19-114
1,2-Dichlorebenzene-d4 62 1797 60 17-97
Nitrobenzene-d5 62 20-100 61 20-100
2-Fluorobiphenyl 68 21-114 66 21-114
2,4,6-Tribromophencl 63|  20-130 60 20-130
_'['_erpheny]—dl-’-l 93] 17-130 90 17-130
MDL = Method Detection Limit

ND = Not Detected (Below DLR)

DLR = MDL x Dilution Factor

NA = NotAnalyzed

Approved/Reviewed By:

‘l&li coyar feter

ig.an int
Advanced ?"ecr}'ma?a oy
Laboratories

Compton Persaud

Department Supervisor

gral part of this analytical report.

1510 E. 33rd Streer

Date: D‘{; /O?I/’[\?

Siernal Hill, CA 90807  Tel: 562 989-4045  Fax: 562 989-4040




Client: o Entech Analytical Labs, [nc. - Page 1 of 2
Attn: Michelle Anderson
Client's Project: E2C, Inc.
Date Received: 03/29/00
Matrix: Sail
Units: ve/ke
Extraction Method: . 33308 . e e
SRS R L EPA Method 8270C “ i
Lab No._: LCS
Client Sample LD.: -
Date Sampied: -
QC Batch #: 50082705098
Date Extracted; 03/30/00
| Date Analyzed: 03/30/00
Analyst [nitials: MH
Dilution Factor: 1 b
L ANALYTE - | MDL| Limits. | %Rec! DLR-|'Resulis| DLR [ Results [ DLR!Results DLR| Results/ DLR| Resuits
Phenol 330111-182 69
bis (2-Chlereethylether 330/11-182 57
2-Chlorophenol 330|11-182 66
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 330[11-182 60
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 336[11-182 60
Benzyl Alcohol 660/11-182 59
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 330/11-182 66
2-Methylphenol 336[11-182 72
bis(2-chloroisopropyl)ether 330/11-182 54
n-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine 330]11-182 81
4-Methyiphenol 330[11-182 69
Hexachloroethane 330111-182 60
Nitrobenzene 330:11-182 66
Isophorone 330/11-182 72
2-Nitrophenaol 330/11-182 63
2,4-Dimethylphenol 330/11-182 69
nis(2-Chloroethoxy)methane 330411-182 69
‘ 2,4-Dichlorophenol 1700/11-182 63
Benzoic Acid 1700/11-182 81
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 3307111-182 66
Naphthalene 330/11-182 66
4-Chloroaniline 660/11-182 60
Hexachlorobutadiene 330/11-182 69
1 4-Chloro-3-methvlphenol 660(11-182 63
2-Methylnaphthalene 330(11-182 63
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene 660(11-182 27
2.4,6-Trichlorophenol 330|11-182 66
2.4,5-Trichlorophenot 330i11-182 63
2-Chloronaphthalene 330111-182 72
2-Nitroaniline 1700111-182 72
Dimethylphthalate 330|11-182 72
Acenaphthylene 330111-182 81
2,6-Dimitrotoluene 330]11-182 69
J3-Nitroaniline - 1700(11-182 72
MDL = Method Detection Limit
ND = NotDetected (Below DLR)
DLR = MOL x Dilution Factor
NA = Mot Analyzed

I ne cover 1etier Is an integral part or this analyucal repor.

/& Advanced Technology _ . . . -
A Leboraiories i5{0 E. 33rd Streer Signal Hill, CA SO807  Tel: 562 989-4045  Fax: 362 089-4040




Client: . Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. R Page 2 of 2
Attn: Michelle Anderson

Client's Project: E2C, Inc.

Date Received: 03/29/00

WMatrix: Soil

Units: pefkg

Extraction Method: . 35508

v EPA Method 82700, . © 4TI B R R

Lab No.: LCS
Client Sample 1.D.: -
TUANALYTE - MDE]:Limits: | %Rec| DLR | Results| DER | Resuits | DLR|Results/DLRI Results|DER[Results
Acenaphthene 330411-182 75
2,4-Dinitrophenot 1700{11-182 49
Dibenzofuran 330{11-182 75 i
4-Nitrophenol 1700]11-182 93
2 4-Dinitrotolucne 330(11-182 75
Fluorene 330(11-182 84
Diethylphthalate 330(11-182 78
4-Chlorophenyi-phenyl ether 330111-182 84
4-Nitroaniling 1760111-182 105
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenal 1700{11-182 &0
n-Nitrosodiphenylamine 330]11-182 84
4-Bromophenyl-phenyl ether 330[11-182 66
Hexachlorobenzene 330111-182 78
Pentachlorophenal 1700(11-182 75
Phenanthrene 330|11-182 84
Anthracene 330{11-182 87
Di-n-butylphthalate 3301182 | 90
Fluoranthene 330/ 11-182 93
Pyrene 330/11-182 93
Butylbenzylphthalate 330111-182 78
Benzo{alanthracene 330{11-182 87
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine 660(11-182 90
Chrysene 330(11-182 93
bis(2-Ethylhexyliphthalate 330/11-182 20
Di-n-octyiphthalate 330/11-182 87
Benzo[b]flugranthene 330/11-182 87
Benzo[k]|fluoranthene 330/11-182 096
Benzo[a]pyrene 330/11-182 54
Indeno}l,2,3-cd]|pyrene 330/11-182 81
Dibenz{a,h,]Janthracene 330i11-182 90
Benzo[g h,ilpervlene 330|11-182 74
e R " Surrogate Recovery: ..
Surrogate Recovery i Y Rece, | Limits
2-Fluorgphenol 54{ 19-114
Phenol-d6 62 18-11%
2-Chlorophenol-d3 62| 19-114
1,2-Dichiorobenzene-d4 56| 17-97
Nitrobenzene-d5 56 20-100
2-Fluorobiphenyl! 64| 21-114
2,4,6-Tribromophencl 63 20-130
Terphenyl-di4 731 17-130
MDL = Method Detection Limit
ND = NotDetected (Below DLR}
DLR = MDL x Dilution Factor
NA = NotAnalyzed

Approved/Reviewed By: j ; fﬁ a ZgggggL_--‘ Date: Of/ 0.?/ oD

Compton Persaud

Department Supervisor
[ is,an integral part of this analytical rt.
cox% etterl;s[g I tﬁg part o ytical repo

anced 1 echnolbgy _ .
1510 F. 33rd Streer  Signal Hill, CA 90807  Tel: 562 989-4045  Fax: 562 989-4040

Laboratories




Spike Recovery and RPD Summary Report - SOIL (ng/Kg)

Method - . D:\HPCHEM\1\METHODS\S000307.M (RTE Integrator)
Title . EPA 8270C Advanced Technology Laboratory
Last Update - Mon Mar 27 17:20:39 2000

Responsge via : Initial Calibration

Non-Spiked Sample: $0330012.D

Spike Spike
Sample _ Duplicate Sample

File ID : S0330013.D S0330014.D
Sample : MS,42844-17, 30082705098, s011 MSD, 42844-17, 50082708098, s01l
Aog Time: 30 Mar 2000 6:27 pm 30 Mar 2000 7:04 pm

| Compound Sample Spike Spike Dup Spike Dup RPFD QC Limits

‘ Conc Added Res Res %Rec %Rec RPD % Rec
Phenol 0.0 200 126 127 €3 63 1 12 37- 92
2-Chlorephenol 0.0 200 155 157 77 79 1 20 13- 54
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.0 100 53 60 5% 60 1 22 43- 951
N-Nitroso-di-n-propy; 0.0 100 75 75 75 75 0 24 25-112
1,2,4-Trichlorobenze! 0.0 1C0 60 60 60 50 0 18 47-104
4-Chloro-3-methylphei 0.0 200 137 139 69 69 1 19 33-10C6
Acenaphthene 0.0 100 68 68 68 68 o 19 39-103
4-Nitrophenol 0.0 200 162 162 21 85 5 21 22-117
2,4-Dinitrotoluens 0.0 100 60 61 60 61 2 21 46-106
Pentachlorophenol 0.0 200 172 182 90 1 1 24 11-1290
Pyrene 0.0 100 78 78 78 78 1 17 24-124
QCBATCH#S0082705098
Reviewed / Approved by: Date: 04/09//0

4 7

Compton Persaud
Department Supervisor

A Advanced Technalogy _ )
“. Laboratories 1510 E. 33rd Street  Signal Hill, CA 90807 Tel: 562 989-4045 Fax: 562 989-4040




C.

FEAE I N

CREEEE R R SRR FER R A LR

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E, Sunnyvale, CA 94086  (408) 735-1550 FAX (408) 735-1554

Subcontract Chain of Custody

Subcontract Lab: Project Name: Date Sent: Due Date: PO dumber:
ATL E2C, Inc. 3/28/00 4/3/00 196359
Sampie Customer Sample Matrix:  Test: Methad: Coliect  Collect Botle
Number: Num rer: Date: Time: Tvpe:
19659-001 MW-5-11 Solid  EPA 8270-A7L EPA 8270 32000 11115 ANV 407 AR

Retinquishi:d By: Rzzeived By:

W) oven— _ij(,w (S ogcﬂo,nm Dé/z 5/@ T]%w

Relinquishi:d By:

scelved By, iDate: Time:

J v Nawom | 3240 o9
| Relinquished By: Reseived By: Date: Time: ‘~

Notes:

CA ELAP # 1-2346

Preservalive:




EntECh AnaIYtical LabS, Inc. " CAELAP: 2346

N

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E ¢ Sunnyvale, CA 94086 ¢ {408) 735-1550 » Fax (408) 735-1554

March 28, 2000

Bill Lawson

E2C, Inc.

382 Martin Avenue
Santa Clara, CA 95050

Order: 19639 Date Collected: 3/20/00
Project Name: McMorgan Date Received: 3/20/00
Project Number: 11245C01 P.O. Number:

Project Notes:

On March 20, 2000, sample was received under documentented chain of custody. Results for the following
analyses are attached:

Matrix Test Method
Solid EPA 8010 EPA 80L0

Chemical analysis of these samples has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained on the following
pages. USEPA protocols for sample storage and preservation were followed. )

Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. is certified by the State of California (#2346). If you have any questions regarding
procedures or results, please call me at 408-735-1350.

Sincerely,

__MichelleT. Anderson

Lab Director

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. C canar 2346

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E » Sunnyvale, CA 94086  {408) 735-1550 » Fax (408) 735-1554

E2C, Inc. Date: 3/28/00
382 Martin Avenue Date Received: 3/20/00
Project Name: McMorgan
Santa Clara, CA 93050 Project Number; 1124SC%31
Attn: Bill Lawson P O. Number:
Sampled By: Bill Lawson
Certified Analytical Report
Order ID: 19659 Lab Sample [D: 19659-001 Client Sample ID: MW-6-11
Sample Time: 11:15 AM Sample Date: 3/20/00 Matrix: Solid
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Analysis Date QC Batch ID Method
1.1,1-Trichiorosthans ND 1 5 5 ueg'Kg 3/28/00 SVOC1000327 EPA 8010
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorethane ND i 5 3 ug/Ke 3/28/00 SVOC1000327 EPABOLOD
1.1,2-Trichlorcethane ND 1 5 5 ng/Kg 3/28/00 SVQC1000327 EPA 8010
1.1-Dichioreethan ND 1 5 5 ng'Kg 3/28/00 SVQC1000327 EPA 8010
1,i-Dichloroethene ND 1 5 5 ng/Ke 3/28/00 SVOC1000327 EPA 8010
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1 5 5 ne/Ke 3/28/00 $VOC1000327 EPABOLC
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 1 5 3 neKe 3/28/00 SVOC1000327 EPA 8010
1,2-Dichicropropane ND 1 5 5 ne/Kg 3/28/00 SVOCI1000327 EPA 8010
1.3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1 3 3 ne'Ke 3/28/00 SVOC1000327 EPA 8010
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1 5 5 pg/Ke 3/28/00 SVOC1000327 EPA 8010
Bromodichloromethane ND 1 5 3 ne’Kg 3/28/00 SVOC1000327 EPA 8010
Bromoform ND 1 5 5 ug/Kg 3/28/00 SVOC1000327 EPA 8010
Bromomethane ND 1 5 5 ug’Kg 3/28/00 SVOCI1000327 EPA 8010
Carbon Tetrachioride ND 1 5 3 neKe 3/28/00 SVOC1000327 EPA BOL0Q
Chlorobenzene ND 1 h] 5 w/Kg 3/28/00 SVOC1000327 EPA 8010
Chloroethans ND 1 5 5 ngKg 3/28/00 SVOC1000327 EPA 8010
Chloroform ND 1 5 5 ngKg 3/28/00 SVOC1000327 ErPAROLO
Chloromethane ND i 5 5 ng'Kg 3/28/00 5VOC1000327 EPABOLC
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1 5 b ug/Kg 3/28/00 SVOC1000327 EPAB0LO
cis-1,3-Dichloropropens ND i 5 5 ng'Kg 3/28/00 3V0C1000327 EPA 8010
Dibromochloromethane ND 1 5 5 pe/Kg 3/28/00 SVOC1000327 EPA 2010
Dichiorodifluoromethans ND 1 5 5 ngKe 3/28/00 SVOC1000327 EPA 8010
Methylene Chioride ND 1 5 5 ugKe 3/28/00 $VOC1000327 EPA 8010
Tetrachlorosthene ND 1 3 3 uz/Kg 3/28/00 SVOLC1000327 EPA 8010
trans-1,2-Dichloreethene ND 1 3 5 ng/Ke 3/28/00 $VOC1000327 EPA 8010
trans-1,3-Dichlorepropene ND 1 5 5 pg'Keg 3/28/00 5V0C1000327 EPA 8010
Trichloroethenz ND 1 3 5 ne/Ke 3/28/00 SVOC1000327 EPA 8010
Trichlerotluoromethane ND 1 3 5 pe/Ke 3/28/00 SV0OC1000327 EPA 800
Vinyl Chloride ND 1 5 5 peg/Kg 3/28/00 8VOC1000327 EPA 8010
Surregate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
Bromochloromethane 120 65-135

DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit
Analysis pesfirmed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)

[
Michelte Lz.'ffnder;;n, Laboratory Director Pagelofl

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. * camars 2346

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E » Sunnyvale, CA 94086 = (408) 735-1550 ¢ Fax (408) 735-1554

March 27, 2000

Bill Lawson

E2C, Inc.

382 Martin Avenae
Santa Clara, CA 95050

Order: 19639 Date Collected: 3/20/00
Project Name: McMorgan Date Received: 3/20/00
Project Number: 11245C01 P.O. Number:
Project Notes:
On March 20, 2000, sample was received under documentented chain of custody. Results for the following
analyses are attached:
Matrix Test Method
Solid BTEX EPA 8020
Cadmium EPA6010B
Chromium EPAGOLCEB
Lead . EPA 60108
Nickel EPA 6010B
TPH as Diesel EPA 8015 MOD. (Extractable)
TPH as Gasoline EPA 8015 MQD. (Purgeable)
TPH as Motor (il EPA 8015 MOD. (Extractable)
Zing EPA6010B

Chemical analysis of these samples has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained on the following
pages. USEPA protocols for sample storage and preservation were followed.

Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. is certified by the State of California (#23 46). If you have any questions regarding
procedures or results, please call me at 408-735-1350.

Sincerely,

o
r‘/

-

(‘Michelle L. Anderson
Lab Director

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. camare 2346

| 525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E « Sunnyvale, CA 94086 » (408) 735-1550 Fax {408) 735-1554

’ E2C, Inc. Date: 3/27/00
382 Martin Avenue Date Received: 3/20/00
anta Clars Project Name: McMorgan
Santa Clara, CA 35050 Project Number: 11248C01
Attn: Bill Lawson P.O. Number:
Sampled By: Bill Lawson

Certified Analytical Report
oy

” I
Order ID: 19659 Lab Sample ID: 19659-001 Client Sample ID: MWb-d '
Sample Time: 11:15 AM Sample Date: 3/20/00 Matrix: Solid
Parmneter Resuli DF FQL DLR Units FrepDate Analysis Date QC Batch ID Method
Cafdmium ND 5 1 5 mg/Ke 3/22/00 3/23/00 SMO0D3 14 EPA 6010B
Chepmium 54 5 1 5 mg/Kg 3/22/00 3/23/00 SMC00314 EPA 60108
Léad 13 5 1 5 mg/Kg 3/22/00 3/23/00 SM000314 EPA 6010B
| e &3 5 1 5 mgKg 3/22/00 3/23/00 SM000314 EPA6010B
Zie 8 3 1 5 mg/Kg 3/22/00 3/23/00 SM00a314 EPA6010B
|
DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit

Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)

C Mwson, Laboratory Director Page 1o f1

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

CA ELAPZ 2346

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E ® Sunnyvale, CA 94086 « (408) 735-1550 & Fax (408) 735-1554

E2C, Inc.

382 Martin Avenue
Santa Clara, CA 95050
Attn: Bill Lawson

Date Received:

Project Number

Date:

3/27/00
3/20/00

Project Name: McMorgan

P.O. Number:

- 11245C01

Sampled By: Bill Lawson

Certified Analytical Report

Order ID: 19639 Lab Sample TD: 19659-001 Client Sample ID: MW-6-11
| Sample Time: 11:15 AM Sample Date: 3/20/00 Matrix: Sohd
|
| Parnmeter Result Flag DF POQL DLR {nits Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
| . Date Date
|  Begtipne " WD I 0.005 0005 mgKg 3/22/00 3GC4000322 EPA 8020
Fohwens - ND i 0,005 0005  mgKg 3/22/00 8GC4000322 EPA 8020
“ Fihyl Benzene © ND I 0.005 0.005 mgKs 3/22/00 §GC4000322 EPA 8020
" Xylanos; Total HND 1 ¢.005  0.005 mgKg 3/22/00 8GC4000322 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Coutrol Limits (%)
| aaa-Trifluorotoluene 125 65-135
|
1 Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch [D Method
. Date Date
o TPH ag Ditsel " HD 1 1 1 mgKg 3/23/00 3/24/00 DS000311 EPA 8015 MOD.
- (Extractable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
Hexacosane 77 65-135
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extracfion Analysis QC Batch ID Method
: Date Date
TP a5 Gasoline ND 1 1 1 mg/Kg 3/22/00 §GC4000322  EPA 8015 MOD.
o : (Purgeable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Coutrol Limits (%)
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 131 65 - 135
Parometer Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
' Date Date
TPH 25 Motor Oil ND 1 13 13 mg/Kg 3/23/00 3/24/00 DS000311 EPA 8015 MOD.
. (Extractable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
Hexacosane 77 65-133

DF = Drlution Factor

-

ND = Not Detected

Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CAELAP #2346)

- Mic hell}j:.uéefseﬂ;rl_‘aboratory Director

DLR = Detection Limit Reported

Environmental Analysis Since 1983

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS SUMMARY

METHOD: Gas Chromatography - Volatile Organics
Laboratory Control Spikes

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E
Sunnyvale, CA 94086

QC Batch # VOA18000327 Date Analyzed: 03/27/00
Matrix: Solid Quality Conirol Sample: Blank Spike
Units: ug/'kg
PARAMETER {Method# | SA | SR { SP | SP { SPD | SPD | RFD QC LIMITS
i up/kg | ugkg i ugkgi % R ugkg ! %R RED | %R
‘Benzene 8020 | 40 | ND ] 30 ; 74 | 30 | 76 | 27 | 25 | 72124
{Chlorobenzene é 8010 40 ND i 29 E 73 31 1 718 1 66 25 | 69-140
{1,1-Dichloroethane i 8010 40 ND i 29 i ™4 30 1 4 1 L3 25 1 74112
iToluene i 8020 40 ND { 34 i 85 36 1 9 1 55 25 1 65-123
i Trichloroethene i 8010 40 | ND | 26 ! 68 27 1 67 27 25 1 654135 i
éBromoch}oromethane {8010 123% | 88% ! 338% i i i 65-135 %
{ Fluarobenzene i 8020 100% | 99% | bo99% | ; | 65-135 |
Definition of Terms:
na: Not Analyzed in QC batch
SA: Spike Added
SR: Sample Result
RPD{( %) Duplicate Analysis - Relative Percent Diifference
SP: Spike Resuli
SP (%R): Spike % Recovery
SPD: Spike Duplicate Result
SPD (%R): Spike Duplicate % Recovery

NC:

Not Calculated




Entech Analyticai Labs, Inc. 525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E

Sunnyvale, CA 94086
QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS SUMMARY
METHOD: ICP
Laboratory Control Spikes Date Analtyzed: 03/22/00
QC Batch # WMO0003 14 Date Digested: 03/21/00
Marrix: Liquid Quality Control Sample: Blank Spike
Units: mg/L
PARAMETER | Method# | MB | SA | SR : SP | SP : SPD | SPD RPD QC LIMITS
: mgL i mgL imgl imgL! %R imgli %R %R RPD
Aluminum 772007 1<0.0507 5.0 ND 4862 97 ; 493 99 1.4 75- 125 25.0
Antimony 2007 |<0.005! 050 | ND | 0.52 | 104 | 0.54 108 3.6 75- 125 25.0
Arsenic 2007 [ <0.005] 050 | ND | 048 | 9 | 053 105 ;90 75- 125 25.0
{Barium 2007 | <0.005! 050 | ND | 054 | 108 | 0.5 mr ;o 2.4 75- 125 25.0
{Beryllium 2007 | <0.005! 050 | ND { 0.58 | 116 | 0.59 119 2.4 75- 125 25.0 ]
‘Cadmium 2007 1 <0.005) 050 } ND | 032 | 105 | 054 | 108 3.0 75- 125 25.0 ;
Calcium 2007 [ <0.050) 100 § ND {1152} 115 {1139} 114 1.1 75- 125 25.0 P
Chromium 2007 1 <0.005! 0.50 ¢ ND i 054 ! 107 i 053 107 0.2 75- 125 25.0
Cobalt 2007 1<0.005! 050 { ND | 055 109 { 0.56 11 2.2 75- 125 25.0
Copper | 2007 [ <0005 0.50 | ND | 049 | 97 | 0.50 100 2.4 75- 125 25.0 !
Iron 2007 1<0050 50 ! ND | 616 ! 123 | 6.25 125 1.5 75- 125 25.0 i
Lead 2007 1 <0.005; 0350 { ND § 046 | 91 | 049 08 7.0 75- 125 25.0 5
Magnesium 2007 1 <0050 50 ! ND i 5051 101 | 522 104 33 75- 125 25.0
Manganese 200.7 1<0.005! 050 § ND | 056 | 112 i 0.58 116 33 75- 125 25.0
Molybdenum 2007 {1 <0.005! 0.50 § ND | 0.56 | 112 | 0.57 114 2.3 75- 125 25.0
Nickel 2007 +<0005! 050 { ND | 053 | 107 | 0.56 112 4.9 754 125 25.0
Potassium 2007 1<0.050) 100 | ND 1144 114 | 12321 123 7.4 60- 140 25.0
Selenium 2007 1<0.005! 050 { ND { 0532 1 104 | 0.51 101 2.1 75- 125 25.0 i
Silver 200.7 <0005} 050 | ND ! 050 | 99 | 0.56 112 123 75- 125 25.0
Thallium 2007 <0005} 050 | ND } 048 | 96 | 0.50 100 4.5 75- 125 © 250
i Vanadium P 2007 1<0.005i 030 @ ND i 054 % 108 | 056 ! 111 2.7 75- 125 25.0
i Zinc {2007 §<0.005] 050 | ND | 057 | 114 | 056 | 112 L2 75- 125 25.0
Definition of Terms:

MB: Method Blank i
nc: Not Calculated due to high levels of anaiyte found in sample
_na: Not analyzed in QC batch
SA: Spike Added
SR: Sample Result
SP: Spike Result
SP (%R) Spike % Recavery
SPD Spike Dupiicate Result
SPD (%R} Spike % Recovery




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. 525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E

Sunnyvale, CA 94086
QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS SUMMARY
METHOD: Gas Chromatography
Laboratory Contral Sample
| QC Batch # SGC4000322 Date Analyzed: 03/22/00
Matrix; Solid Quality Control Sample: Blank Spike
Units: ug’kg
PARAMETER  Method# ! MB i SA | SR SP | SP | SPD : SPD % | QCLIMITS
pekg ¢ oughkg ugkg i ugkg | % R pgks ¢ %R RPD  { RPD | %R
'Benzene P 8020 <50 | 43 | WD 50 1 116 50 | 116 0.0 ] 25 | 80-120
iToluene i 8020 <50 1 31 | ND 0 9% 31 1 99 © 33 1 25 i §0-120
'Ethy] Benzene i 8020 <50 | 61 | ND 6.0 98 6.0 | 98 0.0 1 25 1 80-120
iXylenes L8020 <50 i 35 | ND 33 95 4 | 98 3.0 1 25 ¢ 80-120
iGasoline 8015 <1000 | 500 | ND 483 97 465 1 93 3.8 1 250 75115 |
aaa TFT(S.S)-FID | 8015 102% 125% 109% 65-135
eaa-TFT(S.S)-PID | 8020 939% L12% 107% 65-135

Definition of Terms:
na: Not Analyzed in QC batch
MB: Method Blank
SA: Spike Added
SR: 3ample Result
RPD{%). Duplicate Analysis - Relative Percent Difference
SP: Spike Result
SP (%R): Spike % Recovery
SPD: Spike Duplicate Result
| SPD (%R): Spike % Recovery
| NC: Not Calculated




Entech Analytical

QC Batch #:
Matrix:

Labs, Inc.

QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS SUMMARY

Laboratory Control Spikes

DS00031L1
Solid

Units: mﬂﬁ_

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E
Sunnyvale, CA 94086

Date analyzed: 03/20/00
Date extracted: 03/20/00
Quality Control Sample: Blank Spike

PARAMETER |

Method#: MB | SA | SR i SP

: ; : SP
| mg/Kg { mg/Kg rig"K.g mg/Kg ¢

iDiesel i

Hexocosane

[ SPD |
%R | mg/Kg

H

SPD
YR

RPD

| RPD |

QC LIMITS
%R

gO15M <1.0 25 ND 23 93 22

89% 88% 92%

Caiculated Recovery Outside of Control Limits:

Definition of Terms:

MB:

na:
SA:

SR:
RPD(%A):
SP:
SP (%R):
SPD:
SPD (%6R):
NC:

Method Blank

Not Analyzed in QC batch

Spike Added

Sample Result

Duplicate Analysis - Relative Percent Difference
Spike Result

Spike % Recovery

Spike Duplicate Resuit

Spike Duplicate % Recovery

Not Calculated

-

89

4.4

30 § 50-150
L]

65-135
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY / LABORATORY ANALYSIS REQUEST FORM
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ENVIRONMENTAL | ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS
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ENVIRONMENTAL / ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS
3 382 MARTIN AVENUE
SR AW SANTA CLARA, CA 95050-3112

& TEL: 408.327.5700 FAX: 408.327.5707
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